1013 Oral Answers

the Textile Commissioner's Office as well as th, Regional Committees keep continuously in touch with the demands in the market, both for export and internal requirements.

INDO-PAKISTAN BILATERAL TALKS ON
KASHMIR

*129. SHRI A. B. VAJPAYEE: Will the PRIME MINISTER be pleased to state:

(a) whether it is a fact that Pakistan has refused to have bilateral talks on the Kashmir issue;

(b) if so, whether Pakistan has put forward any specific reasons for the same;
and

(c) whether any concrete proposals have been made by Government in regard to the Kashmir problem?

THE MINISTER ofF STATE IN THE
MINISTRY ofF EXTERNAL AFFAIRS
(SHRIMATI LAKSHMI MENON) : (a) and (b). We have conveyed to Pakistan our desire to attempt to resolve the Kashmir issue by bilateral talks: but Pakistan is obviously bent on pursuing only an agitational approach before the Security Council.

(c) We have in the past asked that Pakistan should vacate her aggression of Kashmir.

SHRI A. B. VAJPAYEE: Some time ago the hon. Prime Minister offered to settle the Kashmir issue on the basis of the cease-fire line with minor adjustments and that was rejected by Pakistan. May I know whether that offer still stands?

SHrRI JAWAHARLAL NEHRU: To say that I made an offer is perhaps not quit,.
correct. Various suggestions have been made in the course of the last few years. Among them this is a suggestion that the basis of talks should be the existing position to have some reality about th, talks. The talk that Pakistan has been doing about, sometimes unrelated to the resent position, is not clearly realistic. Since at that time Pakistan rejected that basis, the question does not arise of raising it again.

SHRIA. B. VAJPAYEE: May I

know if the attention of the Prime Minister has been drawn to the sinister statement made by Mr. Zafrullah Khan threatening that unless th, Kashmir issue v/as settled early, the tribals would get out of hand and get into Kashmir territory and that powerful neighbourly States would plunge into the vortex? May I know the reaction of the hon. Prime Minister and whether the Government have taken any steps to meet the situation, if Pakistan decides to materialise the threat?

SHRI JAWAHARLAL NEHRU: I have seen a press report where more or less what the hon. Member has said is stated. I do not know what more the hon. Member wants to say with regard to it. We are quite prepared to meet any aggression in Kashmir territory or anywhere in India, from tribesmen or others. st go gwe mfew : # awie
WEAN §%F AEATAEag o9
T 3 AW FT ARAF W
aEEE q T F wHAT 97
TR AT FIE & A7 dW E,
Fnd g Avs arfwera ¥ Sfadz
A amfEr wWEw WK #w
THIT F qWEE FH UF T 4Wet @ EfF T Fo0T 9T gAAT
w4 | A A el § ggad feee
T gpAm wARg & FAq
frf Fomw g @ SR
71 sara faar & 7)

St FAFAT ALE : FOA FOX
FEr A AT WANIT G F HEar
Foaw w dralr ¥ s
SO & I F I TEE AT
&M G A awaar feam gow
f& wgfs 0t afeem &t a §
o frea ot agw fragfeds srsfam
T FE o T AF AR g
ag Fgfare & ) wEer a@i W)
gre 2 & W wwiEai v 99
21 afgr & wwwr 9x wEen
g & gE0 ) awEratwe fev-
a\ F 3T w9 gem o

PanDIT S. S. N. TANKHA: Is the hon.
Prime Minister aware that in the latest statement of Mr. Zafrullah Khan he has mentioned that it is India which has not kept up its promise and not Pakistan and may I know whether the Prime Minister considers that there is any justification for such a statement by the Pakistan Minister?

SHRI JAWAHARLAL NEHRU: Mr.
Zafrullah Khan was the first advocate on behalf of Pakistan, if the House does not remember, 14 years ago, in the Security Council. He made a very positive statement in answer to our charge that Pakistani troops had entered Kashmir, and he denied it vehemently and positively, a fact which he had to undeny or swallow very soon after when the Commission appointed by the U.N. came. The whole of the Pakistani case is based on falsehood and so are all these arguments.
Therefore, what 1 have stated is correct that one of the basic things—aggression by the tribals and the Pakistan Army—was denied and this denial was shown to be false and everything has been built up on that basis.
Therefore, the whole basis is wrong emphasis made on what I said in 1948, I think, about the people of Kashmir being consulted. Of course, I said it and subsequently a great deal has happened and the people of Kashmir have been repeatedly consulted in the form of general elections. I cannot enter into the whole argument here. Th, matter is argued there but [
want to make it perfectly clear that this kind of argument by threat is not going to have the slightest effect on any decision that we might take.

Surt BHUPESH GUPTA: May I know if the Government of India approached the permanent members of the Security Council and other members also with the suggestion that they should not entertain any proposal to revive this particular issue i, the Security
Council?

SHW JAWAHARLAL NEHRU: The hon.
Member, I am sure, does not want us to tell him how we deal with permanent or impermanent members of the Security
Council.

Surt BHUPESH GUPTA: All that I wanted to know was, here is a question and every time we find in certain situations the question is revived. Sometimes it synchronises with certain other situations. Why, in that case, should the Government not ask even publicly the members of the Security Council that it is not in the interests of either of these two countries or in~the interest of world peace-that they should support directly or indirectly the revival of this issue in the Security Council?
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SHRI JAWAHARLAL NEHRU: I am sorry,
I have not understood what the hon. Member is saying. I have heard it but not understood it.

SHrRI BHUPESH GUPTA: In reply to my question whether the Government approached the members of the Security Council with the suggestion that they should not allow Pakistan to raise it in the Security Council to revise the discussion the Prime Minister said that he would not tell how he was dealing with the permanent Members of the Security Council.
My question was this: Why should the Government not tell the permanent Members of the Security Council that it is not in the interest of peace or of the relations between these two countries or otherwise that this question should be allowed to be raised in the Security Council?

MR. CHAIRMAN: You have said that a number of times.

SHrRl JAWAHARLAL NEHRU: I have completely heard him and partly understood him.

Surt BHUPESH GUPTA: The Prime
Minister says that he has partly understood it.
Will he give the answer also in parts?

(No reply.)
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t [MOVABLE PROPERTY OF INDIAN OWNERS
OF EAST PAKISTAN

*130 SHrR RAM SAHAI: Will the PRIME MINISTER be pleased to state what action is being taken by Government with regard to the movable property of Indian owners which was taken over or requisitioned by the Government of East Pakistan and for which no compensation or rent has so far been paid?]

THE MINISTER ofF STATE IN THE
MINISTRY OF EXTERNAL
AFFAIRS ( SHRIMATI LAKSHMI
MENON): According to the Prime Ministers'
Agreement of 1950 a migrant from East Pakistan was to be accorded every facility to remove as much of his movable persona] effects and household good; as he may wish to carry with him to India. Despite these specific provisions in the Prime Ministers'
Agreement our Deputy High Commissioner in Dacca continues to receive complaints from migrants that they were not being afforded these facilities by the Pakistan authorities. All such complaints are being taken up with the East Pakistan Government.
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